PHARMACISTS

CHAPTER 202.

[S. B. No. 148-Kennedy]

QUALIFICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION OF PHARMACISTS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 12 of Chapter 182, the Same Being Senate Bill 128 of the Session Laws for 1907, Relating to the Qualifications for Registration of Pharmacists.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 12 of chapter 182, S. **B.** 128 of the Session Laws for 1907, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ XII. QUALIFICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION.] On and after January 1st, 1913, an applicant for registration as a pharmacist must, as a condition precedent to an examination therefor, present to, and file with the pharmacy board satisfactory evidence that he or she is over twenty-one years of agc and of good moral character; that he or she has had three years of practical pharmaceutical work in a place where drugs, medicines and poisons were dispensed and retailed and prescriptions compounded in a reputable pharmacy, under the instruction and supervision of a registered pharmacist; and has completed at least one year of work in an approved school or college of pharmacy. On and after January 1st, 1915, an applicant for examination as a registered pharmacist, must, with the application for examination, present to, and file with the pharmacy board, satisfactory evidence that he or she has had at least two years' practical experience in a place where drugs, medicines and poisons were dispensed and retailed and prescriptions compounded, in a reputable pharmacy, under the instruction and supervision of a registered pharmacist, and must have graduated from a school or college of pharmacy approved by the pharmacy board, and shall furnish evidence that he or she has received a diploma from such college or school of pharmacy. The said board shall be authorized to determine what shall constitute an approved school or college of pharmacy, but no school or college of pharmacy shall be considered as approved unless it shall furnish by a competent faculty of instructors a course of instruction for a full two-years' course of not less than six hundred (600) hours given to lectures and recitations and 200 hours given to laboratory work in the following subjects:

Physics, Chemistry (general, Qualitative, Quantitative, Organic), Pharmacy (theoretical, practical, dispensing), Materia Medica (physiology, therapeutics, posology, toxicology), Botany, Microscopy and Pharmacognosy. Said course of instruction to consist of not less than two terms in separate academic years of not less than thirty-two weeks of five days each for each term. Registration as a pharmacist by said board entitles the person so registered to membership in the North Dakota Pharmaceutical Association.

Provided, however, that this act shall not apply to trained nurses or the persons in charge of laboratories or chemical departments of public hospitals when acting or engaged in the discharge of their duties as such.

Approved March 3, 1911.

PENITENTIARY, STATE

CHAPTER 203.

[S. B. No. 205-Welch]

MANNER OF DISPOSING OF THE PRODUCT OF STATE BINDER PLANT.

AN ACT to Amend Section 10381 of the Revised Codes of 1905 as Amended by Section 1, of Chapter 40, of the Session Laws of 1907, Relating to the Manner of Disposing of the Product of the State Binder Plant.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 10381 of the revised codes of 1905, as amended by section 1, of chapter 40, of the Session Laws of 1907, is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 10381. PRODUCT OF THE PLANT, HOW DISPOSED OF.] The product of said twine and cordage plant shall be disposed of under the direction of the board of trustees of said penitentiary, under regulations to be prescribed by them, subject only to the following restrictions, viz: The board of trustees at a regular or special meeting held not later than February in each year, shall fix prices at which the product of the plant shall be sold during the ensuing season, such prices to be based on the cost of the product and the demand for it; prices for car load lots may, in their discretion, be fixed at not more than one-half cent per pound under prices for smaller lots. The products shall be sold only to those living in the state and intending or agreeing to use it, or sell it for use in the state, except that it shall be lawful at any time after May 1st of any year to sell a part of such